

No. 02-A \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL et al., *Appellants***

**v.**

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION et al., *Appellees*,**

---

Appeal from No. 02-581( and consolidated cases) in the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**Application of Club for Growth, National Right to Life Committee,  
National Right to Life Educational Trust Fund,  
and Indiana Family Institute  
For Injunction Pending Appeal**

---

TO: THE CHIEF JUSTICE

Chief Justice of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

---

James Bopp, Jr., *Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Thomas J. Marzen  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
(812) 232-2434  
(812) 235-3685 (facsimile)

May 22, 2003

---

---

# Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Application of Club for Growth, National Right to Life Committee, National Right to Life Educational Trust Fund, and Indiana Family Institute For Injunction Pending Appeal .....	1
Relevant BCRA Provision & District Court Disposition .....	2
Prohibition of “Electioneering Communications” .....	2
Standard for an Injunction Pending Appeal .....	4
Argument .....	4
The Truncated Backup “Electioneering Communication” Definition Should Be Enjoined.	5
I. Applicants Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	6
A. The Truncated Backup Definition Increases Overbreadth and Vagueness. ....	7
B. Truncating the Backup Definition of “Electioneering Communication” Violated Severance Rules. ....	10
C. This Court’s Express Advocacy Test Is the “Only” Cure. ....	11
D. The Weight of Authority Is Against the Truncated Definition. ....	16
II. Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without an Injunction Pending Appeal. ....	19
III. An Injunction Will Not Cause Substantial Harm to Other Parties. ....	21
IV. An Injunction Pending Appeal Is in the Public Interest. ....	21
Conclusion .....	23

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) . . .	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	7, 11-19, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 2003 WL 21027288 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) . . . .	11
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Elam Construction, Inc. v. Regional Transportation District</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>Faucher v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir.1991) . . . . .	18
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (1981) . . . . .	6
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	7, 11-12, 14-15
<i>Gregory-Portland Indep. School Dist. v. United States</i> , 448 U.S. 1342 (1980) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) . . . . .	4
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>Kansans for Life v. Gaede</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	22
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) . . . . .	4
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) . . . . .	22
<i>Spargo v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7073 . . . . .	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1948) . . . . .	6

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) . . . . . 12

*Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell*, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . . 17

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC*, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 17

*Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) . . . . . 20

***Other Authorities***

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) . . . . . 2

BCRA § 201 (f)(3)(A)(ii) . . . . . *passim*

BCRA § 203 . . . . . 2

BCRA § 403(a)(3) . . . . . 1

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 . . . . . *passim*

*The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (4th ed. 2000) . . . . . 8-9
